The Group is predominantly exposed to US dollars (USD) and Canadian dollars (CAD).

  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Report Sacgasco Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Page | 89

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk (continued)

As of 31 December 2021, the Group’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk was as follows:

  Assets Liabilities

  2021 2020 2021 2020

  $ $ $ $

Canadian Dollar  1,786,984 - - -

Philippine Peso  38,244 - - -

US Dollar  4,926,898 392,242 (4,650,612) (265,528)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2020: 10%) increase and decrease in the Australian dollar
against the relevant foreign currencies and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% (2020: 10%) change in foreign currency rates.  A positive
number indicates an increase in profit or loss where the Australian dollar strengthens against the respective currency.

  Impact on profit or loss

  2021 2020

  $ $

If AUD strengthens by 5%   (2020: 10%)

CAD  (82,377) -

PHP  (70,871) -

USD  (11,338) (12,671)

If AUD weakens by 5%   (2020: 10%)

CAD  82,377 -

PHP  70,871 -

USD  11,338 12,671

Fluctuations in foreign currencies during the current financial year compared with the prior year are as follows:

  2021 2020

  % %

CAD  (4.11) 7.38

PHP  0.21 4.15

USD  (5.71) 9.91

There would be no impact on other equity of the Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Report Sacgasco Limited

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Page | 90

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest
rates.  The risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk